
(Rs. In Lakhs ) 
Sr. PARTICULARS Standalone 
No Three Months Ended Year Ended 

31·Mar-25 31·Dec·24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Income form Operations 

a) Revenue from Operations 5 011.66 3 750.74 4 546.45 17 526.11 19130.30 
b) Other Income 352.53 404.05 316.41 1,475.06 1101.39 
Total Income (Net) 5 364.19 4154.79 4 862.86 19 001.19 20 231.69 

2 Expenses 
a) Cost of Materials consumed 2 633.34 1 726.21 2 225.52 8182.61 10,196.22 
b) Purchase ortraded goods . 5.72 . 15.23 . 
c) Changes In inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in· trade 69.32 111.16) 114.75) 15.81) 42.99 
d) Employees benefit expense 382.06 341.40 317.87 1.430.16 1 188.71 
e) Finance Cost 17.23 0.43 0.18 17.89 0.60 
I) Depreciation & amortisation expenses 99.93 61.76 59.14 263.66 226.33 
g) Other Expenses 906.60 681.34 660.82 3.314.43 3427.05 
Total Expenses 4108.48 2805.72 3 448.78 13.218.39 15 083.90 

3 ProfiVILossl from Ooerations before exceotional items & tax (1 • 2 I 1 258.71 1 349.07 1414.08 5782.80 5147.79 
4 Exceotional Item . . . - - 
5 ProfiVILossl from Ooerations after exceotlonal items & before tax 13 - 4 l 1 255.71 1349.07 1 414.08 5 782.80 5147.79 
6 Tax Exoense 

al Current Tax 186.43 461.80 342.70 1 508.73 1 357.40 
bl Deferred Tax 61.84 (4.66) (57.951 85.87 {50.851 

7 Profit from ordlnarv activities (after tax) for the oerlod I 5 • 6 I 1 007.44 891.93 1129.33 4188.20 3 841.24 
8 Extra Ordlnarv Items I net of taxes) . - . . - 
9 Net Profit for the oeriod 17 + 8 \ - 1.007.44 891.93 1129.33 4188.20 3 841.24 
10 Other Comorehensive lnoome//F1m1>nses\ net of tax 

al Items that will not be reclassified to orofrt or Loss 54.60 (41.15) 53.63 225.27 268.16 
bl Income tax relatina to items that will not be reclassified to orofit or Loss 44.95 2.46 (29.231 47.43 (29.23) 

11 Reserves 33.076.93 28.936.93 
12 Total Cornorehensive Income COCll for the oerlod 1106.99 853.26 1153.93 4460.90 4100.17 
13 Paid-up equity share capital { Face value of Rs. 1/- eacn) 320.90 320.90 320.90 320.90 320.90 
14 Earning Per Share {EPS) basic & diluted 

(a) Before Extraordinary items Rs. 3.14 2.76 3.52 13.05 11.97 
Cb) After Extraordlnarv items Rs. 3.14 2.78 3.52 13.05 11.97 
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Standalone 

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended 
31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

Audited Audited 

I ASSETS 
1. Non-current Assets 

(a\ Prooertv. olant and eouloment 2100.64 1 864.36 
(bl Caoital work-in-orooress 112.52 112.52 
lcl Riaht of use assets 10.15 10.30 
(d\ Investment in Prooertv 7 981.43 7 981.43 
le\ Investment In Subsidlarv 1 040.93 1 040.93 
m Financial Assets 

il Investments 1 172.45 393.00 
iil Loans 564.96 573.15 
iii) Other Financial Assets 7 025.64 59.94 

Total Non-current assets 20,008.74 12,035.63 

2. Current Assets 

la\ Inventories 4 706.75 2238.39 
Cb\ Financial Assets 

il Investments 4 521.01 3905.82 
ii\ Trade Receivables 1 578.73 1 360.79 
iii) Cash & cash eauivalents 3 851.19 11 058.56 
iv\ Bank balances other than liin above 59.69 58.64 
v\ Loans 11.26 11.98 

Cc\ Other current assets 787.39 374.65 
Total current assets 15,516.02 19,008.83 

TOTAL ASSETS 35,524.76 31,044.46 

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1. Eaultv 
(a\ Eauitv share caoltal 320.90 320.90 
(bl Other eauitv 33 078.93 28 938.93 

Total Equity 33,399.83 29,259.63 

2. Non current llabllltles 
(al Financial Liabilities 

Other financial liabilities 164.04 135.30 
Cbl Deferred tax liabilities <Net\ 160.69 122.25 
Cc\ Lease liabilities 3.26 3.26 

Total non current liabilities 347.99 260.81 

3. Current Llabllltles 
(al Financial Liabilities 

ii Trade Pavables 
a\ Outstandina dues of micro & small enterorises 2.62 - 
bl Outstandina due& other than micro & small enternrises 539.80 363.25 

iii Other Financial Liabilities 879.73 823.26 

iii\ Lease Liabilities - - 
lb\ Emolovee benefit obliaation 258.59 213.22 
(cl Income Tax Liabilities lnetl 96.20 124.07 

Total current llabllltles 1,776.94 1,523.82 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,524.76 31,044.46 

Rs In Lakhs 
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For and on behalf of the Board 

~· 
Sajal Jain 

Managing Director 
DIN·00314855 Mumbai, 13th May, 2025 

Notes: 
1. The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 13th May, 2025. There 
are no qualifications in the audit report for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 
2. The Board of Directors on 13th May, 2025 have recommended the payment of dividend of Rs. 1/- (Rupees one only, @ 100%) per equity shares of the face value of 
Rs. 1/- each. 
3. The Company, on standalone basis, has only one segment of activity namely "Manufacturing and selling of Chemicals", the disclosure requirement of the Indian 
Accounting Standard (AS) 108 "Operating Segment• notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014 
are not applicable. 
4. The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third 
quarter of the respective financial year. 

5. The statutory Auditor have expressed an unmodified audit opinion. 
6. The figures of the previous year have been regrouped /rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to make them comparable with the figures for the current year. 
7.The Standalone and Consolidated results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.indoborax.com and also available on the websites of the 
BSE ltd and National Stock Exchanage of India ltd .. 
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(Rs. In Lakhs 
Standalone 

PARTICULARS Year Ended 
31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

Audited Audited 
Cash flow from oeeratlnc activities 
Profit before Income tax 5,782.80 5,147.79 

Adiustment for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 264.03 228.49 
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Investments (62.28 (25.12) 
Ind AS effect 4.24 38.54 
Asset Written off OCI . 48.79 
Acturial Gain/Loss formina part of OCI (6.90 (12.81) 
Dividend income classified as investing cash flows (49.10 (0.55) 
Interest income classified as investina cash flows (780.59 (531.18) 
Finance Cost 17.89 0.60 
Cash generated from opertiions before working capital changes 5,170.09 4,894.55 

Chance in ooeratina assets and liabilities: 
Decrease/ Increase) in inventories (2,468.36 3,550.07 
Decrease/ Increase in non current financial assets (6,956.16 (23.89) 
Decrease/ Increase in current financial assets (0.33 (6.92) 
Decrease/(lncrease in other current assets (412.74 215.05 
Decrease/(lncrease in trade receivables (217.93 (81.67) 
Decrease/ Increase in trade navabales 179.18 22.62 
Decrease/ Increase in current financial liabilities 56.44 (182.71) 
Decrease/ Increase in non-current financial liabilities 48.74 17.40 
Decrease/ Increase in other provisions 45.37 22.12 

(9,725.79 3,532.07 
Cash oenerated from oneratinu activities (4 555.70 8,426.62 
Taxes paid net of refunds (1,537.98 (1,455.61) 
Net cash flow from operating activities (A) (6,093.68 6 971.01 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Purchase of property, plant and ecuioments including work in progress (672.93 (457.26) 
Government Subsidy 172.77 . 
Purchase of investments (5,531.33 (5,739.32) 
Proceeds from sale of investments 4,426.90 2,576.93 
Interest received 780.59 531.18 
Dividend Received 49.10 0.55 
Net cash flow from investing activities (8) (774.90 (3,087.92) 

Cash flow from financino activities 
Interest paid (17.89 (0.60 
Dividend paid includino dividend distribution tax (320.90 (320.90 
Net cash flow from financing activities (C) (338.79 (321.50 

Net increase in cash and cash eauivalents (A+B+C) (7,207.37 3,561.59 
Cash and cash eauivalents at the beginning of the financial vear 11,058.56 7,496.97 
Cash and cash eoutvatents at the year end 3,851.19 11,058.56 

- , 
& C/f 
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(Rs. In lakhs ) 
Consolidated 

Sr. PARTICULARS Three Months Ended Year Ended 
No 31·Mar-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) {Audited) 
1 Income fonn Operations 

a) Revenue from Operations 5,011.66 3 750.74 4 546.45 17,526.11 19130.30 
b} Other Income 374.99 424.43 336.44 1,559.26 1177.49 

,J.Q!al Income (Net) 5 386.85 4175.17 4882.89 19085.37 20 307.79 
2 Expenses 

a) Cost of Materials consumed 2,633.34 1 726.21 2,225.52 8,182.61 10 196.22 
b) Purchase of traded goods . 5.72 . 15.23 - 
c} Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-In- trade 69.32 (11.16) (14.75\ (5.81\ 42.99 
d) Employees benefit expense 382.06 341.40 317.87 1 430.16 1 188.71 
e) Finance cost 17.23 0.43 0.18 17.89 0.60 
f) Depreciation & amortisation expenses 99.93 61.78 59.14 263.88 228.33 
g) Other Expenses 906.76 681.49 860.87 3 315.28 3,427.62 
Total Exoenses 4108.64 2,805.87 3,448.83 13,219.24 15,084.47 

3 Profit/lLoss\ from Ooerations before exceotlonal items & tax <1 - 2' 1 278.01 1 369.30 1.434.06 5 866.13 5 223.32 
4 Exceotlonal Item - - 
5 Profit/I Loss) from Ooerations after exceotlonal items & before tax 13 - 4 l 1 278.01 1 369.30 1 434.06 5 866.13 5,223.32 
6 TaxExoense 

al Current Tax 192.07 466.89 347.77 1.529.73 1 376.41 
b\ Deferred Tax 61.84 (4.66) (57.95\ 85.87 150.85\ 

7 Profit from ordinarv activities (after tax) for the pe:iod ( 5 - 6 l 1,024.10 907.07 1 144.24 4,250.53 3 897.76 
8 Extra Ordinarv Items ( net of taxes) - - - - - 
9 Net Profit for the oeriod 17 + 8 \ ·- 1 024.10 907.07 1144.24 4250.53 3 897.76 
10 Other Comorehenslve lncome/lExoenses\ net of tax 

al Items that will not be reclassified to orofit or Loss 54.60 (41.151 53.83 225.27 288.16 
bl Income tax relatina to Items that will not be reclassified to orofit or Loss 44.95 2.48 (29.23\ 47.43 129.23\ 

11 Total Comorehensive Income IOCI\ for the oeriod 1123.65 868.40 1168.84 4 523.23 4156.69 
12 Reserves 33,222.41 29,020.08 
13 Paid-up eauitv share caoltal <Face value of Rs .. ~/- each\ 320.90 320.90 320.90 320.90 320.90 
14 Earning Per Share (EPS) basic & diluted 

(a) Before Extraordinary items Rs. 3.19 2.83 3.57 13.25 12.15 
lb\ After Extraordinarv items Rs 3.19 2.83 3.57 13.25 12.15 

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31st March, 2025 
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Rs In Lakhs 
Consolidated 

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended 
31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

Audited Audited 

I ASSETS 
1. Non-current Assets 

Cal Prooertv. otant and eauioment 2100.64 1 864.36 
(bl Caoltal work-ln-oroaress 112.52 112.52 
Ccl Rlaht to use Assets 10.15 10.30 
ldl Investment In Prooertv 7,981.43 7 981.43 

{el Financial Assets 
I\ Investments 1172.45 393.00 
II) Loans 565.32 573.15 
iiil Other Financial Assets 8 148.95 60.19 

Total Non-current assets 20,091.46 10,994.95 

2. Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 4 706.75 2 238.39 
(bl Financial Assets 

ll Investments 4 521.01 3 905.82 
iii Trade Receivables 1,578.73 1,360.79 
Ill) Cash & cash eaulvalents 3 911.62 12140.11 
lvl Bank balances other than lliil above 59.69 58.64 
v) Loans 11.26 11.98 

{cl Other current assets 788.97 415.78 
Total current a11ets 15,578.03 20,131.51 

TOTAL ASSETS 35,669.49 31,126.46 

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1. Eaultv 

Ca) Eaultv share caoltal 320.90 320.90 
Cb) Other eauitv 33 222.41 29 020.08 

Total Equity 33,543.31 29,340.98 

2. Non current llabllltles 
la) Financial liabilities 

Other financial liabilities 184.04 135.30 
{bl Deferred tax liabilities INetl 160.69 122.25 
(cl Lease Llabilites 3.26 3.26 

Total non current llabllftles 347.99 260.81 

3. Current Llabllltles 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

n Trade Pavables 
al Outstandina dues of micro & small enternrises 2.62 . 
bl Outstandlna dues other than micro & small enterorises 540.55 363.60 

iil Other Financial liabilities 879.73 823.28 
iil Lease Liabilities . . 

Cb) Emolovee benefit obllaalion 258.59 213.22 
Cc) Income Tax Llablllties Cnetl 96.70 124.57 

Total current llabllltles 1,778.19 1,524.67 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,669.49 31,126.46 

Co~solldatad Statement of Assets and Uabllltles as at 31st March, 2025 
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,Ab. 
Sajal Jain 

Managing Director 
DIN-00314855 

Mumbai, 13th May, 2025 

For and on behalf of the Board 

Notes: 
1. The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at Its meeting held on 13th May, 2025. 
There are no qualifications In the audit report for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

2. The Board of Directors on 13th May, 2025 have recommended the payment of dividend of Rs. 1/· (Rupees one only, @100%) per equity shares of the face 
value of Rs. 1/- each. 

3. The Company, on standalone basis, has only one segment of activity namely "Manufacturing and selling of Chemicals", the disclosure requirement of the 
Indian Accounting Standard (AS) 108 "Operating Segment" notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies 
(Accounts) Rule, 2014 are not applicable. 

4. The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures In respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto 
the third quarter of the respective financial year. 

5. The statutory Auditor have expressed an unmodified audit opinion. 
6. The figures of the previous year have been regrouped /rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to make them comparable with the figures for the 
current year. 
7.The Standalone and Consolidated results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.indoborax.com and also available on website of BSE 
and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
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(Rs. In Lakhs) 
Year Ended 

PARTICULARS 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 
Audited Audited 

Cash flow from operatina activities 
Profit before Income tax 5,866.13 5,223.32 

Adiustment for: 
Deoreciation and amortisation expenses 264.03 228.49 
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Investments 762.28 (25.12) 
Ind AS effect 4.24 38.54 
Asset written off - 48.79 
Actuarial (aain)/loss formina oart of OCI (6.90 (12.81) 
Dividend income classified as investing cash flows (49.10 (0.55) 
Interest income classified as investing cash flows (864.76 (607.28) 
Finance Cost 17.89 0.60 
Cash aenerated from opertiions before workina capital chanaes 5,169.25 4,893.98 

Chanae in ooeratina assets and liabilities: 
Decrease!(lncrease) in inventories (2,468.36 3,550.07 
Decrease/(lncrease) in non current financial assets (8,079.22 (20.25) 
Decreasel((ncrease) in current financial assets 70.33 (6.92) 
Decrease/(lncrease)~ in other current assets (373.19 208.17 
Decreasemncrease) in trade receivables (217.93) (81.67) 
Decreasel(lncrease) in trade pavabales 179.58 22.76 
Decreasel(lncrease) in current finarcial liabilities 56.45 (182.81) 
Decrease/(lncrease) in non-current financial liabilities 48.71 17.40 
Decreasef(lncrease) in other provisions 45.37 22.12 

(10.808.92' 3,528.87 
Cash aenerated from ooerating activities (5 639.67 8,422.85 
Taxes paid net of refunds (1,559.31 (1,470.48) 
Net cash flow from ooeratina activities (A) (7,198.98 6,952.37 

Cash flow from investina activities 
Purchase of propertv, plant and eauipments includina work in orocress 7672.93 (457.26) 
Government Subsidv 172.77 - 
Purchase of investments (5,531.33 (5,739.32) 
Proceeds from sale of investments 4,426.91 2,576.93 
Interest received 864.76 607.28 
Dividend Received 49.10 0.55 
Net cash flow from investina activities (B) (690.72 (3,011.82) 

Cash flow from financina activities 
Interest paid (17.89) (0.60) 
Dividend Paid includina dividend distribution tax (320.90) (320.90) 
Net cash flow from financina activities (C) (338.79 (321.50) 

Net increase in cash and cash eauivalents (A+B+C) (8,228.49 3,619.05 
Cash and cash eauivalents at the bei:iinning of the financial year 12,140.11 8,521.06 
Cash and cash eauivalents at the year end 3.911.62 12,140.11 
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